discount rate. For most of our overseas defined benefit plan, given that the market for high quality corporate bonds is not developed, the Government bond rate

adjusted for corporate spreads is used.

(2)
The average rate of increase in compensation levels is determined by the Company, considering factors such as, the Company’s past compensation revision

trends, inflation in respective markets and management’s estimate of future salary increases.

(3)
Attrition rate considered is the management’s estimate based on the past long-term trend of employee turnover in the Company. The tenure has been considered

taking into account the past long-term trend of employees' average remaining service life which reflects the average estimated term of post-employment benefit

obligation.

 As at

Actual return on assets (including remeasurements) of the gratuity plan for the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 were ₹129 crore and ₹120 crore,

respectively and for the pension plan were ₹(91) crore and ₹56 crore, respectively.

The Group assesses all of the above assumptions with its projected long-term plans of growth and prevalent industry standards.

The contributions for gratuity are invested in a scheme with the Life Insurance Corporation of India as permitted by Indian law. The table below sets out the

details of major plan assets into various categories as at March 31, 2023 and  March 31, 2022:

45

Sensitivity of significant assumptions used for valuation of defined benefit obligation:

(In ₹ crore)

Impact from

 Gratuity  Pension

1% point increase /

decrease

0.5% point increase

/ decrease

Discount rate 94   40

Weighted average rate of increase in compensation levels 85   5

(In ₹ crore)

Gratuity Pension

Within 1 year   274   58

1-2 year   278   55

2-3 year   277   61

3-4 year   309   59

4-5 year   389   64

5-10 years   1,953   322

2.22.2 Provident fund

(In ₹ crore)

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Change in benefit obligations

Benefit obligations at the beginning 9,304   8,287

Service cost 814   656

Employee contribution 1,689   1,153

Interest expense 625   516

Actuarial (gains) / loss (82)   118

Benefits paid (1,823)   (1,426)

Benefit obligations at the end   10,527   9,304

Change in plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at the beginning 9,058   8,140

Interest income 609   507

Remeasurements- Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income (186)   18

Employer contribution 837   666

Employee contribution 1,689   1,153

Benefits paid (1,823)   (1,426)

Fair value of plan assets at the end   10,184   9,058

Net liability   (343)   (246)

(In ₹ crore)

2023 2022

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability / (asset)

Actuarial (gains) / losses   (82)   118

   186   (18)

   104   100

(Return) / loss on plan assets excluding amounts included in the net interest on the net defined

benefit liability / (asset)

 As at

Amount for the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income:

Particulars
  Year ended March 31,

Infosys has an obligation to fund any shortfall on the yield of the trust’s investments over the administered interest rates on an annual basis. These administered

rates are determined annually predominantly considering the social rather than economic factors. The actuary has provided a valuation for provident fund